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Honorable Mayor, Members of the Council,  
& Citizens of the City of Irwindale
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AWARDS AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA) awarded 
a Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting to the City of Irwindale for its 
Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR) for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022. This 
was the thirteenth consecutive year the City has received this prestigious award. In order to be
awarded a Certificate of Achievement, a government must publish an easily readable and 
efficiently organized ACFR. This report must satisfy both generally accepted accounting principles
and applicable legal requirements.

A Certificate of Achievement is valid for a period of one year only. We believe the current ACFR 
continues to meet the Certificate of Achievement Program’s requirements and we are submitting 
it to the GFOA to determine its eligibility for another certificate.

The City’s ACFR was prepared through the combined efforts of City staff, under the leadership of 
the City Council. We would like to extend our appreciation to the Mayor and City Council for their 
continued support in maintaining the highest standards of professionalism in the management of 
the City’s finances. Special recognition is extended to the Finance Department Staff for their hard 
work and dedication throughout the year.

Respectfully submitted, 

Kambiz Borhani, CPA, CGMA Julian A. Miranda
Finance Director / City Treasurer City Manager
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CITY OF IRWINDALE 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

JUNE 30, 2023 
 

General Funds 
 
The general fund is the main operating fund of the City.  At fiscal year-end, its fund 
balance was $55,158,439 (consisting of $6,283,069 in nonspendable form, $5,000,000 
assigned to economic contingency reserve, and $43,875,370 assigned for other specific 
purposes,) which increased by $8,262,099 over the prior year.  As a measure of the 
general fund’s liquidity, it may be useful to compare total fund balance to total funds’ 
expenditures.  Industry’s best practice is to maintain no less than two months of regular 
general fund operating expenditures. Based on current year’s General Fund expenditures 
and transfers out amount, two months equates to approximately $4 million dollars, which 
is consistent with both City Council policy requiring the City to maintain a minimum 
General Fund economic contingency of $5 million dollars, and as a matter of standard 
practice recommended in the industry. 
 
Revenues and expenditures differences between actuals and the final budget for FY 
2022/23: 
 

• Actual revenues and transfers in were higher by $3,483,066 or 12.3% with two of 
its largest variances being: 1) building permits, which is driven by final submittal 
and approval of plans which its timing can be delayed for myriad of reasons; 2) 
investment earnings, which is difficult to estimate since it is dependent on market’s 
performance. 

• Actual expenditures were under budget by $3,252,355 mainly due to salary 
savings from vacant positions, supply chain and cost rising issues, in addition to 
shifting operational priorities to deal with the state of emergency declared by the 
federal, state, and city officials to deal with severe winter storms, flooding and 
mudslides. 

• Transfers Out was under budget by $12,943,346 due to certain capital project 
timelines and/or costs shifted to next year. 

Key factors for revenues and expenses when compared to FY 2021/22 are as follows: 
 

• The City’s charge for services decreased by $2,079,466 or -46.5% mainly due to 
plan check fees which is driven by submittal of development applications, plans 
and specifications, and modifications needed which the timing can be held up for 
many grounds.  

• Use of money and property increased by $2,807,319 or -131.4% due to 
fluctuations in investment earnings and market’s fair valuation. 

• Miscellaneous type under other revenues increased by $744,038 or 73.9% mainly 
due to a class action lawsuit settlement. 

• Expenditures and transfers out increased by $302,797 or 1.3% more than the prior 
year figure mainly due to a $1 million contributions made to CalPERS pension 
trust. 



CITY OF IRWINDALE 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

JUNE 30, 2023 
 

Housing Authority Funds (Includes Low- and Moderate-Income Housing Asset 
Fund and Irwindale Housing Authority Fund) 
 
The fund balance of the Housing Authority Fund decreased by $194,030 mostly due to 
cancellation of the First Time Home Buyer Program and the bond proceeds.  Related 
program expenditures such as legal also dropped by $108,756. 
 
Mining Impact Fund 
 
The fund balance of the Mining Impact Fund decreased by $1,144,460 due to changes 
made in both personnel and operational costs percentage distribution between Mining 
Impact Fund and General Fund.  Additionally, a million of this change is due to a onetime 
payment made by Athens as stated in the agreement amendment #10.  
 
Capital Projects Fund 
 
The fund balance of the Capital Project Fund increased by $90,439 due to higher interest 
rate earned and overall lower project expense incurred. 
 
Non-Major Governmental Funds 
 
The fund balance of all other Non-Major Governmental Funds increased by $4,571,398 
from the previous fiscal year due to a large development impact fee received for a 
development project.  
 
General Fund Budgetary Highlights 
 
The City adopts annual appropriated operating budgets for its governmental funds 
(General Fund, Special Revenue Funds, Debt Service Funds, and Capital Project Funds) 
and reports the results of operation on a budget comparison basis. 
 
In preparing its budgets, the City attempts to estimate its revenues using realistic, but 
conservative, methods so as to budget its expenditure appropriations and activities in a 
prudent manner.  As a result, the City Council adopts budget adjustments during the 
course of the fiscal year to reflect both changed priorities and availability of additional 
revenues to allow for expansion of existing programs.  During the course of the year, the 
City Council amended the originally adopted budget to re-appropriate prior year approved 
projects and expenditures, as well as approving many other adjustments for the current 
year. 
 
The results of the General Fund for the year ended June 30, 2023, were revenues 
exceeding expenditures by $8,262,099.  Revenues plus Transfers In were $3,483,066 
more than the final budget and expenditures plus Transfers Out ended the year under 
budget (final) by $16,195,984. Both inflation and severe winter storm experienced 
adversely impacted General Fund expenditures and city services.  To mitigate, the City 
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significantly curtailed its non-essential expenditures during the last fiscal year in order to 
provide as much relief for the General Fund as possible.  Compared to prior year, the 
General Fund experienced immense fluctuations in both revenues and expenditures.   
 
 
CAPITAL ASSETS 
 
The City’s investment in capital assets for its governmental activities as of June 30, 2023, 
amounts to $53,485,047 million (net of accumulated depreciation).  This investment in 
capital assets includes land, rights of way, construction in progress, buildings and 
improvements, machinery and equipment, and infrastructure.  The total decrease in the 
capital assets for the current fiscal year was approximately -8.6%. 
 
CITY OF IRWINDALE’s Capital Assets (net of depreciation) 
 

2023 2022
Land 3,112,220$                  3,112,220$                  
Construction in Progress 4,972,088 8,848,919
Buildings and improvements 19,269,530 10,050,665
Furniture, fixtures and equipment 5,952,994 5,831,798
Lease assets 52,481 52,481
Subscription assets 100,805 -                              
Infrastructure 67,803,609 71,994,899

Total 101,263,727$             99,890,982$                

Governmental Activities

 
GASB 34 requires the City account for infrastructure assets on its financial statements.  
The accompanying government-wide financial statements include those infrastructure 
assets that were either completed during the current fiscal year or considered 
construction in progress at current fiscal year-end. 
 
Additional information on the City’s capital assets can be found in Note 6. 
 
EMPLOYEE COMPENSATED ABSENCES 
 
As of June 30, 2023, the City’s employees benefit obligations decreased by $139,175 or 
8% from prior year.  
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ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR’S BUDGET 
  
Fiscal Year 2023 was a volatile year. Inflation has touched practically every corner of the 
economy forcing companies to increase their prices, and with most provisional federal 
assistance programs to households and businesses ending; discretionary spending and 
household budgets were all significantly impacted. Inversely, unemployment remained 
low and wages across industries continued to rise, leading to strong non-discretionary 
spending. To combat ongoing inflation, Federal Reserve raised interest rates 11 times, 8 
of which occurred during this fiscal year. High interest rates have also made financing 
mortgages more expensive causing potential buyers to be priced out of the market 
leading to a decline in both purchase and refinancings. The rising costs of services, 
product and supplies, and utilities have also caused strains in the City’s General Fund.  
 
California continues to struggle with a housing shortage and Irwindale is looking direct its 
focus on discussing the vision for the site on Allen Drive.  City Council will be evaluating 
its potential uses which may include housing and/or public facilities. Community 
development workshops will be planned and scheduled to take place starting in March of 
2024. 
 
The City has protections from the State taking our monetary resources as a result of the 
passage of Proposition 1A in November 2004 and Proposition 22 in November 2010.  
However, on July 29, 2011, the Governor of the State of California signed Assembly Bills 
x1 26 (ABx1 26) and on December 29, 2011, the California Supreme Court issued their 
ruling upholding the constitutionality of ABx1 26; thereby all redevelopment agencies 
within the State of California were abolished, effective February 1, 2012.  The City’s loss 
of its’ Redevelopment Agency eliminated about $1.5 million for local affordable housing 
and another $700,000 in local funding of capital projects.   
 
For FY 2023/24 budget, the City took into consideration the following factors: 
 

• Sales Tax revenues are projected to increase by $1 million than FY 2022/23. 

• Property Tax and Vehicle License fees revenues are projected to increase over 
$350 thousand. 

• Following revenues are expected to decrease: Mining related taxes by $150 
thousand, Business License and Property Tax Transfer Taxes by $146 thousand, 
and Building related permits by $426 thousand. 

• Franchise Tax revenue expects an increase of $150 thousand from prior year. 

• Plan Check fees revenue is estimated to be $294,000 more than the year before. 

• The City plans to contribute $500,000 towards its Other Post-Retirement Benefit 
(OPEB) unfunded actuarial liabilities. 
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• The employee bargaining units negotiated a 3% employee compensation cost of 
living adjustment in addition to increase in health insurance premiums. 

 
A priority of the City is to maintain high quality of services while adopting a balanced 
budget.  As in prior years, the FY 2023/24 budget as adopted by the City Council is a 
sustainable budget and will serve as a guide in planning for the future. 
REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 

 
This report is designed to provide a general overview of the City’s finances for all those 
with an interest in the government’s finances.  Questions concerning any of the 
information provided in this report or requests for additional financial information should 
be addressed to the office of the Finance Department, 5050 North Irwindale Avenue, 
Irwindale, CA 91706, or at www.IrwindaleCA.gov. 

http://www.irwindaleca.gov/
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The Statistical Section of the City of Irwindale’s Annual Comprehensive Financial Report presents 
detailed information as a context for understanding what the information in the financial statements, 

note disclosures, and required supplementary information says about the city’s overall financial health.

Unless otherwise noted, the information in these schedules is derived from the Annual Comprehensive Financial 
Reports for each relevant year.
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